COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NOTICE

April 13, 1977

D.C. Law 1-99

"University of the District of Columbia Scheduling Act of 1976".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (PL 93-198) the Act, the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 1-300 on first and second readings July 27, 1976 and September 15, 1976, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on October 18, 1976, this legislation was assigned Act No. 1-161, published in the November 12, 1976, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u> and transmitted to both Houses of Congress for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602 (c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional review period has expired and, therefore, cites the following legislation as DC. Law 1-99, effective April 6, 1977.

STERLING TUCKER
Chairman of the Council

(Ref. 23, D. C. Reg., 3054, November 12, 1976)

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

April 6, 1977

To amend the District of Columbia Public Postsecondary
Education Reorganization Act to change the date for
submission of the initial annual consolidated budget
for the University of the District of Columbia, and
to change the date of the consolidation of the
University, and to change the terms of certain members
of the Board of Trustees first appointed to the Board.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

That this act may be cited as the "University of the

District of Columbia Scheduling Act of 1976".

- Sec. 2. The District of Columbia Public Postsecondary
 Education Reorganization Act is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 205 of that Act is amended by striking out "September 1, 1976," and inserting in lieu thereof "August 1, 1977,".
- (b) Section 201(i) of that Act is amended by striking out paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- "(1) Seven of such members shall serve for two years.

- "(2) Seven of such members shall serve for three years."
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect as provided for acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 602(c) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act.

Docket for the Bill 1-300

Considered in Council <u>Tuly 27, 1976</u>

First Vote ___July 27, 1976

	1.51	12. >	RE	. C	ORD OF	c 0	N	CII	L V	OTE				
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	MAY	N.V.	A.S.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.S.	GOUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	YAN	N.V.	A.8
TUCKER	X				DIXON	X				SPAULDING	X			
MOORE, D.	Х				HARDY	x				WILSON	X			
BARRY	x				HOBSON	X				WINTER	X			
CLARKE				X	MOORE, J.	Х						1		
COATES				Х	SHACKLETON	X								

Robert a Williams

(Secretary of the Council)

Final Vote in Council September 15, 1976

	55-0-				ORD OF									
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAT	N.V.	4.8.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAT	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	ATE	MAY	N.V.	A.8
TUCKER	X			į.	DIXON	X				SPAULDING	X			
MOORE, D.	X				HARDY	Х				WILSON	х			
BARRY	X				HOBSON	х				WINTER	X			
CLARKE	X				MOORE, J.	X								
COATES				X	SHACKLETON	х								

(Secretary of the Council)

Presented to the Mayor 00T 1 1975	(Secretary of the Council)
Mavor's Action:	The to Whish it 7 1 8 007 1976
Approved: 18 007 1976 Disapproved:	(Mayor's Signature)
Enacted without Mayor's Signature	
	(Sources of the Council)